



July 2017

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 005504/17**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 2<sup>nd</sup> June 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please state the number of peer on peer sexual assaults reported to the police each year for 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016.
- 2 Please state the gender of the suspect and the victim.
- 3 Please state the age of the suspect and the victim.

**Response to your Request**

The response provided below is correct as of 30<sup>th</sup> June 2017.

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken of recorded crimes for the sexual offences listed below where both the victim and suspect are aged under 18.

- 17A/15 - Sexual Assault on a Male aged 13 or over
- 17B/16 - Sexual Assault on a Male child under 13
- 20A/03 - Sexual Assault on a Female aged 13 or over
- 20A/05 - Sexual Assault on a Female aged 13 or over
- 20B/04 - Sexual Assault on a Female Child under 13
- 20B/06 - Sexual Assault on a Female Child under 13

**Q1**

Year	Number of Crimes
2012	39
2013	47
2014	61
2015	82
2016	113
Total	342

**Q2**

Year	Victim Gender			
	Female	Male	Not Recorded	Total
2012	30	9	-	39
2013	43	4	-	47
2014	51	10	-	61
2015	71	11	-	82

2016	94	17	2	113
Total	289	51	2	342

Year	Suspect Gender			
	Female	Male	Not Recorded	Total
2012	0	39	-	39
2013	3	44	-	47
2014	7	54	-	61
2015	9	73	-	82
2016	8	103	2	113
Total	27	313	2	342

### Q3

Year	Age of Victim																	
	0	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	Total
2012	-	1	1	1	3	3	4	2	1	2	5	5	2	3	3	2	1	39
2013	-	-	1	2	4	2	2	3	4	-	5	5	4	7	4	2	2	47
2014	3	-	1	2	4	3	6	1	2	3	4	8	8	6	7	1	2	61
2015	1	-	1	3	5	3	3	5	7	3	2	10	11	11	11	6	-	82
2016	-	-	-	4	1	4	6	5	6	4	5	21	14	16	14	7	6	113
Total	4	1	4	12	17	15	21	16	20	12	21	49	39	43	39	18	11	342

Year	Age of Suspect																
	2	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	Total	
2012	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	2	2	4	8	6	8	8	-	39	
2013	-	-	1	1	-	-	1	-	1	8	13	5	8	4	5	47	
2014	-	-	-	2	2	2	2	3	4	6	12	9	4	10	5	61	
2015	1	2	1	1	6	4	4	2	3	4	14	9	14	11	6	82	
2016	-	-	3	-	3	1	2	-	6	20	19	19	23	5	12	113	
Total	1	2	5	4	11	8	9	7	16	42	66	48	57	38	28	342	